

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION
CRIMINAL APPEAL NO. 766 OF 2000

Digitally
signed by
HUSENBASHA
RAHAMAN
NADAF
Date:
2026.05.05
19:08:30
+0530

HUSENBASHA
RAHAMAN
NADAF

Mohd Ajar Abdul Samad Qureshi ... Appellant
Versus
The State of Maharashtra ... Respondent

None for the Appellant.
Ms. Rashmi S. Tendulkar, APP for the Respondent / State.

CORAM : M.M. SATHAYE, J.

DATE : 5th MAY, 2026

P.C. :

1. The appeal is filed against order of conviction. None for the Appellant.
2. In November 2025,ailable warrant was issued against the Appellant. In April 2026, thought learned APP tendered a copy of communication from V. P Marg Police Station submitting that Appellant was not found on the given address and thereforeailable warrant cannot be executed, concerned Police Station was directed to take steps for execution ofailable warrant.
3. Today, learned APP submits that theailable warrant is still not executed as the Appellant-accused is not found at the available address.
4. Considering the nature of the offence involved and considering that theailable warrant is not being executed despite efforts, **issue non-ailable warrant against the Appellant**, returnable on 16.06.2026

(M.M. SATHAYE, J.)